
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010

            Simon W. Baker    B.Ed MBA MISPAL
        Chief Executive

AGENDA
for a

MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 2.00 pm in

 The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek
Contact Officer: Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:-

S. Ralphs MBE
M. Deaville
M. Bowen
T. Hall
J. Porter
S. Scalise
E. Wain

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Climate Change
Environment
Planning, Development and Property

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5. Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A  (Continued)

6. Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with 
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any 

7. Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any 

8. Leader 

8 .1 Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 18)
8 .2 Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2019/20 

(Pages 19 - 62)
8 .3 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2022/23 (Pages 63 - 172)
8 .4 New Performance Framework (Pages 173 - 206)
8 .5 Business Rate Relief Policy & Council Tax Discounts Policy (Pages 207 - 

238)
9. Communities 

9 .1 Home Repairs Assistance Grant Scheme (Pages 239 - 244)
10. Environment 

10 .1 Dog Fouling Order (Pages 245 - 254)
11. Leisure and Sports 

11 .1 Brough Park and John Hall Gardens Improvement Plan (Pages 255 - 268)
12. Planning, Development and Property 

12 .1 Leekfrith Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 269 - 352)



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, T Hall and J Porter

IN ATTEDNANCE: Councillors G Bentley and I Plant

APOLOGIES: Councillors M A Deaville, S Scalise and E Wain

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 were approved.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made.

35 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION:

That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

36 CORPORATE PLAN: COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN AND 
PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK UPDATE

The reason for the report was to update the Cabinet on the progress made in 
developing a new performance framework for 2019-2023 and the plans for 
communicating and engaging with stakeholders on the Council’s corporate plan 
priorities.  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 27 November 2019.

Options considered:

The report was for information and councillors were invited to comment.

DECISION:

That the content of the report, including the proposal for a new performance 
framework to be reported at the February Cabinet meeting be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet - 3 December 2019

37 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 2019 
(“Second Quarter 2019/20”).  The report was considered by the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel on 29 November 2019.  The position was summarised as 
follows:

Subject Headline
Finance The headlines for the Second Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the second quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2019/20 was an underspend of £9,680.
Efficiency Programme

 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 had been 
exceeded with £856,260 of savings achieved to date.  

Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 was £5.8 

million including the carry forward of capital underspends from 
2018/19. The projected outturn for the year was £4.0million.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th September 2019 totalled £12.3 

million. The Ascent loan and debenture stood at £19 million.
 Council borrowing at 30th September 2019 totalled £10 million 

(related to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest receipts were projected to be £28,000 

above budget.
Revenue Collection

 56.34% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2019 
compared to 56.69% for the same period last year.

 55.57% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September 2019 
compared with 56.77% for the same period last year.

 At the end of the Second Quarter debt that was over 60 days old 
was £67,310 which compares with £99,980 at 30th September 
2018 

Procurement The headlines for the Second Quarter were:

 7 procurement activities were completed 
 The procurement forward plan included 67 procurement activities 

for completion in 2019/20 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 30th September 2019, 52% of procurement activity 

undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of 
its invoices within 30 days during the year

Performance The headlines for the Second Quarter were:
 Performance in respect of 82% of the key performance 

indicators was on target 
 Of the 18 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, two were 

still to commence, four were rated amber, one rated red the 
remainder being classified as ‘Green’; and

 The Council received 18 complaints, 29 comments and 15 Page 4



Cabinet - 3 December 2019

Subject Headline
compliments in the Second Quarter. Repeat complaints and 
response times both on track 

Options considered:

Detailed analysis was contained within the report appendices.

DECISION:

That the
[...]
Council’s procurement rules as a result of the 
revised EU procurement thresholds. 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and performance 
position after considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter 
(i.e. to 31st December 2019). 

TITLE: Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and 
Performance Review 2019/20

PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene - Deputy Director and Head 
of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner 

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.2



3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance). 

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject Headline Reference
Finance Headlines for the third quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the third quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2019/20 is an underspend of £143,480.
Efficiency Programme
 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 has been 

exceeded with £860,250 of savings achieved to date
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 is £5.8 million 

including the carry forward of capital underspends from 2018/19.  
The projected outturn for the year is £3.3 million – majority of the 
variance due to re-profiling asset management projects and fleet 
purchases

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31st December 2019 totalled £13.8 million. 

The Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £19 million.
 Council borrowing at 31st December 2019 totalled £10 million 

(relates to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts are projected to be 

£64,310 above budget.
Revenue Collection
 83.92% of Council Tax was collected by 31st December 2019 

compared to 84.33% for the same period last year.
 80.45% of Business Rates was collected by 31st December 2019 

compared with 80.92% for the same period last year.
Variances in payments plans are contributing to the above year-on-year 
difference
 At the end of the third quarter debt that was over 60 days old was 

£70,430 which compares with £133,450 at 31st December 2018 

Appendix A

Procurement Headlines for the third quarter are:
 9 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 44 procurement activities for 

completion in 2019/20 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 31st December 2019, 63% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices 
within 30 days during the year

 The Council’s procurement rules have been updated to reflect the 
updated EU procurement thresholds

Appendix B 

Performance The headlines for the third quarter are:
 73% of the key performance indicators are on target 
 The Council received 52 complaints and 46 compliments in the Third 

Quarter. Repeat complaints and response times both on track

Appendix C

Page 20



4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report.

5.      Options and Analysis

5.1 Detailed analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2 Workforce
None.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report.

6.5 Legal
None.

16.6 Sustainability
None.

6.7   External Consultation
  None.

6.8          Risk A    Risk  Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transforma
[...]
on 8)

 Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2020/21 to 2023/24) 
as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme 
(attached at Annex A)

 Approves the Capital Strategy 2020/21 as set out in Appendix B

 Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 as detailed in 
Appendix C

TITLE: 2020/21 Budget & Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24

PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 
Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.3

file:///C:/Users/chazeldene/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Documents%20and%20Settings/cstone/Local%20Settings/astokes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/9RF23P99/SMDC%20-%20Budget%202012-13%20&%20MTFP%20App%20A%20(15-02-12).doc


 Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2020/21, providing 
the authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in 
Appendix D

 Approves a Band D Council Tax of £153.40 for 2020/21 (an increase of 
1.9% from 2019/20)

 Approves a Band D Council Tax of £52.92 for Leek and £10.64 for 
Biddulph for 2020/21 (an increase of 1.9% from 2019/20) in respect of 
Special District Expenses

 Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are 
adequate for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in 
place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex E)

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report makes recommendations to Council for the budget and the level of 
Council Tax for 2020/21. The report also provides an update on the Council’s 
medium-term financial position through to 2023/24.  Additionally, it establishes 
an overarching Capital Strategy, sets out the fees and charges that are 
proposed for 2020/21, and details the Procurement Forward Plan 2020/21.

3.2      The budget setting and medium term financial planning process provides the 
Council with the opportunity to plan its delivery of public services 
[...]
 Communities 
& Partnerships

WARDS INVOLVED: (All Wards)

Appendices Attached – Draft Public Spaces Protection Order

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 Staffordshire Moorlands is currently covered by four Orders which make it an 
offence if a person in charge of a dog at the relevant time does not:

i. remove dog faeces forthwith if the dog defecates;
ii. put and keep a dog on a lead if required to do so by a Council Officer to 

prevent the dog causing annoyance or disturbance to any other person 
or the worrying or disturbance of any animal or bird;

iii. keep a dog on a lead in specified areas;
iv. stop a dog from entering specified areas.

1.2 The Orders will cease to have effect on 20th October 2020 and thus need to be 
extended or replaced if the Council wishes to continue to have the power to 
take action in respect of dog fouling and nuisance behaviour. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Panel recommends Cabinet:

1. Agrees to carry out public consultation on the draft Order appended to 
this report;

2. Subsequently approves the draft Order by Delegated Decision unless 
the responses from the consultation necessitate material changes to 
the draft Order;

Page 245

Agenda Item 10.1



3. In the event of a new order being approved prior to 20th October 2020, 
formal notice of discharge of the existing Orders should be published 
simultaneously with the introduction of the replacement Order.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 There are currently four Orders covering the District which make it an offence 
if a person in charge of a dog at the relevant time does not:

i. remove dog faeces forthwith if the dog defecates;
ii. put and keep a dog on a lead if required to do so by a Council Officer to 

prevent the dog causing annoyance or disturbance to any other person 
or the worrying or disturbance of any animal or bird;

iii. keep a dog on a lead in specified areas;
iv. stop a dog from entering specified areas.

3.2 The latter two orders (Dogs on a Lead Order and Dog Exclusion Order) have 
not been used since their introduction in 2011. It is proposed that these Orders 
be allowed to expire in October 2017.

3.3 No formal action has been taken under the Order which requires a dog owner 
to put their dog on a lead when required to do so by an officer. However, this 
Order has proved to be useful in certain circumstances and provides 
Enforcement Officers and Horticultural Officers with the formal power to 
require dogs to be put and kept on a lead. It is, therefore, suggested that this 
power be retained.

3.4 If the Order prohibiting dog fouling is not replaced then the Council could not 
take any formal action to prevent dog fouling in the District. It is, therefore, 
recommended that this power also be retained.

3.5 A revised Order is presented as an Appendix to this report. The draft Order 
addresses two issues that have been identified with the current Orders by:

 Making it a further breach of the Order if an offender does not provide their 
details; and

 Specifying that the responsibility for the breach rests with the parent/carer 
where the person in actual control of the dog at the time of the breach is 
under 16.

3.6 The Council must carry out consultation before making or extending an Order. 
Where an order is discharged, a notice identifying the order and stating the 
date when it ceases to have effect must be published in accordance with 
regulations made by the Secretary of State.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The report supports the corporate priority of ‘Supporting our communities to 
create a healthier, safer, cleaner Staffordshire Moorlands’.

5. Alternative Options

Page 246



5.1 The Council could choose to extend the current Orders in the current format. 
However, this would not provide an opportunity to (i) address the issue of 
failure of those under the age of 16 to remove faeces, or (ii) make it an offence 
for a suspected offender to fail to provide an Authorised Officer with their 
correct name and address.

5.2 The Council could choose to extend/replace the Dog Exclusion and Dogs on a 
Lead Orders but it would be difficult to demonstrate the need to do so given 
that the powers have not been used.

5.3 Alternatively, the Council could choose to not replace the current Orders when 
they expire and no longer take enforcement action in respect of dog fouling.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

The introduction of the Order would assist in preventing nuisance 
and environmental crime (dog fouling).

6.2 Workforce

None – the current officers already enforce under the existing 
Orders.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

It is recognised that some groups may find it difficult to comply with 
the Order and hence exemptions are provided for people who are 
(i) registered blind or (ii) have a disability that affects their mobility, 
manual dexterity, physical coordination or ability to lift, carry or 
otherwise move everyday objects, in respect of a dog trained by a 
prescribed charity and upon which they rely for assistance.

6.4 Financial Considerations

None, enforcement of the Orders would be delivered within current 
budgets.

6.5 Legal

The draft Order has been reviewed by Legal Services. 

6.6 Sustainability

None.

6.7 Consultation

Under section 72 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 

Page 247



Act 2014, the Council is required to carry out “necessary” 
consultation, publicity and notification prior to introducing (or 
extending) an Order.

Necessary consultation means consulting with:
(a) the chief officer of police, and the local policing body, for the 
police area that includes the restricted area;
(b) whatever community representatives the local authority thinks it 
appropriate to consult; and
(c) the owner or occupier of land within the restricted area.

Necessary publicity means publishing the text of the proposed 
Order.

Necessary notification means notifying any
[...]
liver the project as 

Page 256



is detailed within this report. The financial implications are detailed further in 
section 12.

3.10 Proposals within the new plan to relocate the children’s play area from the 
existing site adjacent to Brough Park Leisure Centre will also assist the 
Council in the future, should plans for a new swimming pool be progressed.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This report links to Aim 4 in the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023, “To protect and 
improve the environment and respond to the climate emergency”. It 
particularly focuses on the key objective for the “Provision of quality parks and 
open spaces”. “The development of a plan to improve Brough Park and John 
Hall Garden” is listed as a stand alone project to deliver the objective.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are two principle options:-

 To agree to the new proposed plan for Brough Park and John Hall 
Gardens as set out in the report and deliver the schedule of works with 
additional capital and revenue funds as requested. (Recommended)  

 Do nothing (Not recommended)

5.2 A further option which Officers considered but discounted would have involved 
relocating the children’s play area to the existing tennis court area but not 
relocating the MUGA. It is viewed that this would create a fractured offering, 
leaving the tennis courts located in different areas of the park.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
Improvements to the open spaces and recreational facilities will 
increase the use of the site, helping to create a safe environment. 
The involvement and support of the local community will 
demonstrate that the open space is protected and cared for which 
will hopefully deter nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  

6.2 Workforce
The site will need to be maintained by our workforce who are 
shortly due to transfer into AES after installation to ensure its safe 
condition. There will be more play items to be 
[...]
lan (as modified) is considered to meet the necessary 
requirements in order to proceed to referendum. This will enable the 
community to determine whether the Neighbourhood Plan should be used to 
determine relevant planning applications in the Parish. 

5.2 Option 2 (not recommended) – that the Council does not concur with the 
recommendations set out in Section 2 of this report or the Examiner’s report. 
This is not recommended as the Neighbourhood Plan (as modified) is 
considered to have met the relevant requirements to proceed to the 
referendum stage. If the Council were to pursue this option and not follow the 
advice of the Examiner, it must notify the Parish Council, previous consultation 
bodies and parties which had submitted representations to the Examiner to 
invite further representations. 

Page 270



6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

None direct.

6.2 Workforce

Staff time and resource will be required from the Election Services 
team to prepare for the referendum. 

6.3 Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s 
equalities procedures. 

6.4 Financial Considerations

Local Planning Authorities can claim £20,000 once they have set a 
date for a referendum following a successful examination where a 
neighbourhood plan has not previously been made for that area. 
As the neighbourhood area is split between the Staffordshire 
Moorlands and Peak District National Park plan areas, this grant 
will be shared. The National park Authority led on the examination 
and will be reimbursed for the full cost of this.  The District Council 
will be reimbursed for the full cost of the Referendum.  Any of the 
£20,000 grant remaining will be divided equally.

6.5 Legal

The Neighbourhood Plan as proposed to be amended, is 
considered to meet the basic conditions which were set out in law 
following the Localism Act 2011.  Only a draft neighbourhood Plan 
that meets each of a set of 

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, M A Deaville, T Hall, J Porter and S Scalise

IN ATTEDNANCE: Councillors Bentley, Cawley, Gledhill, Hoptroff, Malyon, Plant, 
Roberts and Swindlehurst

APOLOGIES: Councillor E Wain

43 MR NEIL RODGERS

Mr Neil Rodgers was welcomed by councillors having recently been appointed as 
Executive Director (Place).

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were approved.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

The following declaration was made:-

Agenda Item Member Declaring
Interest Nature of Interest

8.5 Business Rate Relief 
Policy & Council Tax 
Discounts Policy

Cllr. M. Deaville
Other interest – Business 
Rate Payer in the District

46 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION:

That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

47 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December (“Third 
Quarter 2019/20”).  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 5 February 2020.  The position was summarised as follows:



Cabinet - 11 February 2020

Subject Headline
Finance Headlines for the third quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the third quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn 

for 2019/20 was an underspend of £143,480.
Efficiency Programme
 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 had 

been exceeded with £860,250 of savings achieved to date.
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 was £5.8 

million and included the carry forward of capital underspends 
from 2018/19.  The projected outturn for the year was £3.3 
million – majority of the variance due to re-profiling asset 
management projects and fleet purchases

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31st December 2019 totalled £13.8 

million. The Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £19 
million.

 Council borrowing at 31st December 2019 totalled £10 million 
(relates to the Ascent loan)

 The Council’s net interest income receipts were projected to be 
£64,310 above budget.

Revenue Collection
 83.92% of Council Tax was collected by 31st December 2019 

compared to 84.33% for the same period last year.
 80.45% of Business Rates was collected by 31st December 

2019 compared with 80.92% for the same period last year.
Variances in payments plans are contributing to the above year-on-
year difference
 At the end of the third quarter debt that was over 60 days old 

was £70,430 which compares with £133,450 at 31st December 
2018 

Procurement Headlines for the third quarter were:
 9 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan included 44 procurement 

activities for completion in 2019/20 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 31st December 2019, 63% of procurement activity 

undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 97% 
of its invoices within 30 days during the year

 The Council’s procurement rules had been updated to 
reflect the updated EU procurement thresholds

Performance The headlines for the third quarter were:
 73% of the key performance indicators were on target 
 The Council received 52 complaints and 46 compliments in the 

Third Quarter. Repeat complaints and response times were 
both on track

Options considered:

Detailed analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.



Cabinet - 11 February 2020

DECISION:

1. Note the Third Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
report be noted.

2. That the update to the Council’s procurement rules as a result of the revised 
EU procurement thresholds be noted.

48 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2022/23

The purpose of the report was to present the proposed Budget for 2020/21, updated 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2020/21 – 2023/24, Capital Strategy 2020/21, 
proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 and Procurement Forward Plan 2020/21.

The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 5 
February 2020 which recommended Cabinet to remove the proposed increase in car 
parking charges for 2020/21.  It was proposed to accept this proposal by the scrutiny 
panel. The recommendation to Council would now be that the implementation of the 
increases be delayed until 2021/22. Before this decision is finalised in February 2021 
there would be a review of the Council’s Car Parking Strategy early in the new 
financial year.    

Options considered:

There were no options to consider at this stage.

RECOMMENDATION

That the following recommendations be made to Council:

1. Approves the General Fund Budget for 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix A 
(section 8)

2. Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2020/21 to 2023/24) as 
detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme (attached at 
Annex A)

3. Approves the Capital Strategy 2020/21 as set out in Appendix B

4. Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 as detailed in 
Appendix C

5. Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2020/21, providing the 
authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in Appendix D

6. Approves a Band D Council Tax of £153.40 for 2020/21 (an increase of 1.9% 
from 2019/20)

7. Approves a Band D Council Tax of £52.92 for Leek and £10.64 for Biddulph 
for 2020/21 (an increase of 1.9% from 2019/20) in respect of Special District 
Expenses

file:///C:/Users/chazeldene/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Documents%20and%20Settings/cstone/Local%20Settings/astokes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/9RF23P99/SMDC%20-%20Budget%202012-13%20&%20MTFP%20App%20A%20(15-02-12).doc


Cabinet - 11 February 2020

8. Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are adequate 
for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in place at the 
time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex E)

49 NEW PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK

The purpose of the report was to provide members with an opportunity to scrutinise 
the draft Performance Framework and associated targets for 2020/23 and to share 
the findings from the recent online consultation, which sought feedback from a range 
of stakeholders on the Council’s new corporate plan priorities for 2019-2023.  The 
report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 5 February 
2020.

Options considered:

Members were asked to consider the proposed targets and to make amendments if 
they considered that they were necessary.

DECISION:

That the Performance Framework 2020/23 be approved.    

50 BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY & COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS POLICY

The purpose of the report was to review and update the Business Rate Reliefs 
Policy and formally present the Council Tax Reductions and Levies Policy. The 
report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 5 February 
2020.

Options considered:

No options in regard to mandatory reliefs and discounts available as set by 
Government. However, where Government allows local authorities to make 
discretionary decisions in respect of the amount of business rates and council tax 
due, Members needed to consider the proposals.

DECISION:

1. That the updated Business Rates Reliefs Policy be approved.

2. That the Council Tax Reductions and Levies Policy be approved.

51 HOME REPAIRS ASSISTANCE GRANT SCHEME

To make members aware of the Home Repairs Assistance Grant Scheme and to 
consider the opportunity for funding presented by related income from a previous 
Home Repair Scheme.

Options considered:

As detailed in the report.



Cabinet - 11 February 2020

DECISION:

That the recommendations at section 6.1.1 to  6.1.3 of the report be approved.

52 DOG FOULING ORDER

To review four Orders that would cease to have effect on 20th October 2020 and to 
consider the need for these to be extended or replaced if the Council wished to 
continue to have the power to take action in respect of dog fouling and nuisance 
behaviour.

The report was considered by the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 3 
February 2020 that supported the recommendations for the Dog Fouling Order, 
subject to the following points referred to in the report not being removed:

 keep a dog on a lead in specified areas
 stop a dog from entering a specified area

Although these aspects had not been used, Committee members thought that it was 
important to maintain those two Orders because of their deterrent value. Committee 
members suggested that there was strong community support for excluding dogs 
from children’s play area, sports pitches, etc.

Options considered:

1. The Council could choose to extend the current Orders in the current format. 
However, this would not provide an opportunity to (i) address the issue of failure 
of those under the age of 16 to remove faeces, or (ii) make it an offence for a 
suspected offender to fail to provide an Authorised Officer with their correct name 
and address.

2. The Council could choose to extend/replace the Dog Exclusion and Dogs on a 
Lead Orders but it would be difficult to demonstrate the need to do so given that 
the powers have not been used.

3. Alternatively, the Council could choose to not replace the current Orders when 
they expire and no longer take enforcement action in respect of dog fouling.

DECISION:

1. That it be agreed to carry out public consultation on the draft Order appended 
to this report subject to the inclusion of the following:

 keep a dog on a lead in specified areas
 stop a dog from entering a specified area

2. That the subsequent draft Order be approved by Delegated Decision unless 
the responses from the consultation necessitate material changes to the draft 
Order.

3. In the event of a new order being approved prior to 20th October 2020, formal 
notice of discharge of the existing Orders should be published simultaneously 
with the introduction of the replacement Order.



Cabinet - 11 February 2020

53 BROUGH PARK AND JOHN HALL GARDENS IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The report informed Cabinet of revised plans and budget requirements needed to 
improve Brough Park and John Hall Gardens in line with the new Corporate Plan 
objective. 

Options considered:

There were two principle options:-

 To agree to the new proposed plan for Brough Park and John Hall Gardens as 
set out in the report and deliver the schedule of works with additional capital and 
revenue funds as requested. (Recommended)  

 Do nothing (Not recommended)

A further option which Officers considered but discounted would have involved 
relocating the children’s play area to the existing tennis court area but not relocating 
the MUGA. It is viewed that this would create a fractured offering, leaving the tennis 
courts located in different areas of the park.

DECISION:

That the new plan for improvements to Brough Park and John Hall Gardens and 
allocation of funding towards delivery of the plan, which focuses on developing new 
play and sport facilities as well as work to the lake and creation of access from the 
park into John Hall Gardens, be approved. 

54 LEEKFRITH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

Cabinet were asked to consider the findings of the examiner’s report of the 
independent examination of the Leekfrith Neighbourhood Development Plan and to 
determine if the plan had met the “basic conditions” required for the plan to proceed 
to referendum. 

Options considered:

Option 1 (recommended) – that the Council agrees with the recommendations set 
out in Section 2 of the report. This option was recommended as the Neighbourhood 
Plan (as modified) was considered to meet the necessary requirements in order to 
proceed to referendum. This would enable the community to determine whether the 
Neighbourhood Plan should be used to determine relevant planning applications in 
the Parish. 

Option 2 (not recommended) – that the Council does not concur with the 
recommendations set out in Section 2 of this report or the Examiner’s report. This 
was not recommended as the Neighbourhood Plan (as modified) was considered to 
have met the relevant requirements to proceed to the referendum stage. If the 
Council were to pursue this option and not follow the advice of the Examiner, it must 
notify the Parish Council, previous consultation bodies and parties which had 
submitted representations to the Examiner to invite further representations. 



Cabinet - 11 February 2020

DECISION:

1. That the Examiner’s modifications in respect of the Leekfrith Neighbourhood Plan 
be accepted and that it be noted that the basic conditions as required by 
Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 had 
been met.

2. That the Examiner’s recommendation that the Leekfrith Neighbourhood Plan, as 
modified by recommendation a), be submitted to a referendum in the Parish of 
Leekfrith on 7th May 2020 be approved.

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm

_________________________________Chairman 


